MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Augusin:} \\ \text{Fuller & fuller, printers to the state.} \\ 1856. \end{array}$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

Chapter 557.

Снар. 557.

An act to incorporate the City Bank of Biddeford.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

S. P. McKenney, S. L. Hooper, Leonard Andrews, Corporators. SECT. 1. Ira Andrews, David Fales, William H. Thompson, Marshall Pierce, Joshua Moore, Joseph Hobson, junior, D. E. Somes, Daniel Stinson, Elias Harmon, John M. Goodwin, George Clark, Luke Hill, James Andrews, Isaac T. Hobson, Charles C. Sawver, E. H. C. Hooper, Daniel S. Hooper, John Gaines, William Berry, Charles H. Milliken and Charles Hill, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company Corporate name. by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the City Bank, Biddeford.

Sect. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thou- Capital stock, sand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; shares, and said bank shall be located and established in the city of Location. Biddeford, and said capital stock shall be paid in and said Capital, when bank be put in operation within one year from the time this act shall take effect.

Sect. 3. Said corporators are hereby authorized and em- Powers and powered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject Liabilities. to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved February 14, 1856.]

Chapter 558.

An act to incorporate the Village Bank of Bowdoinham.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

William Purrington, John Fulton, N. H. Macom- Corporators. ber, S. V. Given, Charles P. Quint, Joseph Mustard, Mathias Taylor, Robert Butterfield, Henry Sampson, William M. Berry, Nathaniel Purrington, William Higgins and William Stinson, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the President, Directors and Corporato name. Company of the Village Bank of Bowdoinham.

626

PORTLAND STEAM PACKET CO.-WASHINGTON CO. AG. AID SOC.

Снар. 559.

Capital stock, amount of. Location.

When paid in.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; and said bank shall be located and established in the town of Bowdoinham, and said capital stock shall be paid in, and said bank be put in operation within one year from the time when this act shall take effect.

Rights and privileges.

Liabilities.

SECT. 3. Said corporators are hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of the state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 15, 1856.]

Chapter 559.

An act to authorize an increase of the capital stock of the Portland Steam Packet Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Capital stock increased.

SECT. 1. The Portland Steam Packet Company are hereby authorized to take, purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding at any one time three hundred thousand dollars, instead of the amount now allowed by law, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

Amount.
Powers, &c.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 15, 1856.]

Chapter 560.

An act to incorporate the Washington County Agricultural Aid Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name-

_

May hold real and porsonal estate. Sect. 1. Stephen C. Foster, John C. Talbot, Jr., Isaac Hobart, William D. Dana, Charles H. Hayden and others, members of the association called the Washington County Agricultural Aid Society, are hereby created a body corporate by that name, and are authorized to hold property, real and personal,